
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Date: Wednesday 13 March 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Hugo Brown
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
23 January 2019.

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Housing Benefit Subsidy  (Pages 5 - 10)  

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To provide members of this Committee with an update on the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2017-2018.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of this report.

7. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification Policy  
(Pages 11 - 24)  

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To provide members of this Committee with an update on the Risk Based 
Verification (RBV) module which was agreed by members of the Accounts Audit 
and Risk Committee in June 2017 and was introduced for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction new claims from November 2017, and to seek approval for 
some minor changes to the RBV policy.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of this report.

1.2    To approve changes to the RBV policy for 2019-2020

8. Internal Audit Update 2018/19  (Pages 25 - 34)  

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19.

Recommendations
             
1.1 The meeting is recommended to note the contents of the 2018/19 internal 

audit progress report from CW Audit Services.



9. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20  (Pages 35 - 48)  

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive the CW Audit Internal audit plan for 2019/20.

Recommendations
             
1.1 The meeting is recommended to note the contents of the 2019/20 Internal 

Audit Plan from CW Audit.

10. External Audit Progress Update    

Verbal update by Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

11. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - December 2018  
(Pages 49 - 94)  

Report of Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) and Assistant 
Director: Performance and Transformation

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

1.2 To review the Leadership Risk Register and identify any issues for further 
consideration.

12. Treasury Management Report - January 2019  (Pages 95 - 102)  

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the January 2019 Treasury Management report.



13. Work Programme    

To receive a verbal update on the Work Programme. 

14. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

15. Exclusion of Press and Public    

The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows: 

“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.”

16. Treasury Management Report - January 2019 - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 103 - 
104)  



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Tuesday 5 March 2019

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 23 January 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Present:
Councillor Sean Gaul (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Hugo Brown
Councillor Ian Corkin
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Tony Ilott (In place of Councillor Tom Wallis)
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes)

Also 
Present:

Anand Persaud, Audit Manager, CW Audit Services
Neil Harris, Associate Partner Ernst Young, External Auditor

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes
Councillor Tom Wallis

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 
(Interim) & Section 151 Officer
Kelly Watson, Deputy Section 151 Officer
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer

51 Declarations of Interest 

Members made the following general declarations of interest:

Councillor Ian Corkin, declaration, as a Non-Executive Director of Graven Hill 
Village Development Company.

52 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 January 2019

53 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

54 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

55 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman made the following announcement:

There were two Member training sessions coming up, the first on the Code of 
Conduct taking place, Thursday 24 January at 6pm, and the second in 
relation to Safeguarding, taking place on Thursday 7 February at 6pm.

Details on both sessions had been sent out by the Democratic and Elections 
team and Members were asked to confirm to the team if they planned to 
attend either session.

56 Internal Audit Update 2018/19 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
which sought consideration of the CW Audit Services, the council’s internal 
auditor, update report for 2018/19.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from 
CW Audit Services be noted.

57 External Audit Progress Update 

The Associate Partner, Ernst Young gave a verbal update on the work of 
external audit. The Committee was advised of the new areas of focus within 
Fraud Risk. Members asked questions regarding a number of other areas, 
including, value for money and re-evaluating assets which were duly 
responded to by the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Associate Partner, 
Ernst Young.

The Associate Partner, Ernst Young highlighted a number of other areas of 
the 2018/19 audit strategy to the Committee, Materiality, Value for Money and 
Fees.

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update on the External Audit progress be noted.

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 January 2019

58 Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
which summarised the draft suite of Treasury Management Strategies for 
2019/20.

Resolved

(1) That the draft Treasury Management Strategies 2019/20 be 
recommended to Council.

59 Work Programme 

The Committee considered its work programme.

Resolved

(1) That the work programme be noted

The meeting ended at 7.49 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 

13 March 2019

Housing Benefit Subsidy

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

This report is public
.

Purpose of report

To provide members of this Committee with an update on the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2017-2018.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of this report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Housing Benefit (HB) is a means tested benefit, administered by local authorities on 
behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). HB is intended to help 
claimants meet housing costs for rented accommodation both in the private and the 
social rent sector. The administration of HB is now very complex due to the ever 
changing regulations. During recent years there have been over 100 changes to the 
scheme making it increasingly diffic
[...]
be low 
the DWP method of extrapolation means that the value will be substantially 
increased. Although it is widely recognised that the extrapolation method is unfair 
there is no opportunity to challenge this with Government

2.5 This report is to provide members with an update on the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim and the audit of the claim for 2017-2018.

3.0 Report Details

Background 

3.1 Cherwell District Council (CDC) outsourced the transactional back office functions 
of its Revenues and Benefits service in February 2010 to Capita. In September 
2015 CDC Executive approved a business case for insourcing the Revenues and 
Benefits service. To give the resources to undertake this work 8 new officers were 
recruited to the Benefits team in June 2017 to start a 6 month training period. At the 
same time it was agreed that the Cherwell Revenues and Benefits data be migrated 
from the legacy Northgate system to the Capita Academy system so harmonising 
systems across Cherwell and South Northants Councils. These huge changes had 
an impact on performance during 2017-2018.

           
           Housing Benefit Subsidy

3.2 For the financial year 2017-2018 CDC submitted a Housing Benefit claim with a 
total value of £35,433,041. The audit of the subsidy claim was undertaken by Ernst 
and Young using a methodology determined by the DWP.

3.3     Initial testing is undertaken and if this testing identifies any error and the auditor is 
unable to conclude that the error is isolated the DWP methodology requires that an 
additional sample of 40 cases is tested which is focused on the particular error. 
           
 

3.4     The DWP methodology also requires auditors to extrapolate the results of the initial 
          and additional testing by multiplying the subsidy cell total by the proportion of the  
          sample value that is found to be error. For example: a cell has a total value of 

£642,134. The cases selected for checking from the cell have a total val
[...]
olicy

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To provide members of this Committee with an update on the Risk Based 
Verification (RBV) module which was agreed by members of the Accounts Audit 
and Risk Committee in June 2017 and was introduced for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Reduction new claims from November 2017, and to seek approval for 
some minor changes to the RBV policy.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of this report.

 1.2    To approve changes to the RBV policy for 2019-2020

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Risk Based Verification is a method of applying different checks to new claims for 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction according to the risk associated with 
these claims. The aim is to reduce the burden on customers to provide excessive 
evidence and enable low risk claims to be assessed and put into payment more 
quickly. Efforts can then be concentrated on those claims with a high risk category 
where there is an increased chance of fraud and error.

2.2 This report is to provide the committee with an update on RBV and to seek member 
approval for some small changes to the Policy relating to the way verification can be 
obtained due to a new work stream received from HMRC called Verification of 
Earnings and Pensions (VEP). VEP’s provide up to date information of earnings 
and pensions via alerts, identifying changes to the information held by the authority 
on a Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction claim, thus helping to prevent 
fraud and error. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Report Details

Risk Based Verification 

3.1 Historically, the standards of verification applied by Councils to Housing Benefit 
claims have been governed by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
verification framework. This policy recommended that Councils should obtain 
substantial evidence before determining claims for benefit. Most Councils adopted 
this framework to ensure that the correct amount of benefit was paid, that subsidy 
was maximised and that fraud and error was minimised.  The verification framework 
has proved to be costly and there is little scope for local discretion.  This one size 
fits all approach was resource intensive and made even simple and straight forward 
verification time-consuming for the customer, creating potential delays in 
administering support to those in need.

3.2 Following a number of pilots the DWP now allows local authorities to carry out this 
verification using a risk based approach for claims. Circular S11/2011 confirms the 
requirements for local authorities that adopt Risk Based Verification (RBV) including 
adopting a RBV policy that has been approved by the Section 151 Officer and by 
members of Accounts Audit and Risk Committee. The Policy must allow officers 
and external auditors to be clear about the levels of verification required. Circular 
G1/2016 gives updated advice on the evidence standards required. The policy must 
be reviewed annually but cannot be amended in-year as this would complicate the 
subsidy audit process. The DWP is also planning to adopt the RBV approach for 
administering claims for Universal Credit so, by introducing this now customers will 
be familiar with the process so easing them into the change to Universal Credit.

3.3    The RBV module was available in June 2017 and was introduced in line with an 
online application form for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction new claims 
in November 2017. The delay was due to technical difficulties with the online claim 
form which was not available until November 2017. The online application offers our 
customers the option of applying for help online and to have immediate confirmation 
of the verification required to complete their claim. For customers who cannot apply 
online the Customer Services Team continue to offer hard copy forms and/or 
appointments to assist wi
[...]
s. 

3.7 The Policy for Cherwell District Council has now been reviewed (copy at Appendix 
One of this report) and some minor amendments have been made as follows:
The policy has been updated to reflect that evidence of earnings and pensions can 
be obtained via a DWP alert called Verification of Earnings and Pensions (VEP). A 
VEP alert reflects a difference in a customer’s earnings or pension based on the 
information held on a Housing Benefit and or Council Tax Reduction claim. 

     
4.0    Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 Risk Based Verification is a new approach to verifying new claims for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction. There is a requirement that the Risk Based 
Verification Policy be approved by members of Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee.

4.2 Members are now requested to note the contents of this report and to endorse 
some small changes to the RBV policy. 

  

Page 13



5.0 Consultation
           
5.1     Consultation was carried out with officers and the original policy was agreed by 

members and S151 Officer. Although no formal consultation took place with 
members of the public or stakeholders the change was fully communicated and the 
updated policy will be placed on the website.

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 
as set out below. 

Option 1:  As RBV is a voluntary scheme the alternative would be to not adopt the 
scheme and for the verification procedure to remain “as is”. This has been rejected 
as it is anticipated that it will become increasingly difficult to meet service demands 
based on current resources if the verification requirements remain as substantial 
and costly.  

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications directly related to this information report.

Comments checked by:
Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director Finance
adele.taylor@cherwellan
[...]
 or VEP alert
> Originals Required or WuRTI, RTI file or 

VEP alert

Income

> Self Employed > SE Pro-Forma > Originals, Photocopies, SE form or audited 
accounts

> Originals Required – Receipts and 
Invoices

Child Care Costs > Originals or Photocopies > Originals Required

Cherwell District Council RBV Evidence Checklist

P
age 22



Cherwell District Council RBV Evidence Checklist

Cases in High Risk Group will also be subject to a credit check via NAFN within one month of the date of the claim unless 
the claim has ended prior to the check being conducted. 

> > > >Students (Income + Status Required) Photocopies Originals or Photocopies Originals Required

Capital >
>

Working Age 
Working Age & > £6,000 > Originals or Photocopies

> Originals Required; must include last 2 
months’ transactions

>
>

Elderly 
Elderly & > £10,000 > Originals or Photocopies

> Originals Required; must include last 2 
months’ transactions

> Property > LAREV1 > Originals, Photocopies and LAREV1 > Originals Required and LAREV1

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

13 March 2019

Internal Audit Update 2018/19

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended to:

1.1 Note the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from CW Audit 
Services.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes a programme of work each year which is produced in 
consultation with senior management. The plan will be monitored for progress 
during the year and regular reports and updates will be provided to the Committee.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 Internal Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the 2018/19 
year see Appendix 1.

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Annual plan sets out the work p
[...]
ement  & Contract Management     Fieldwork ongoing  

Human Resources – Recruitment     Final report Moderate 

Legal Compliance     Final report Significant 

Financial 

Assurance 

Budget Management & MTFP/ Financial Resilience     Final report Significant 

Capital Programme & Project Management     Final report Significant 

Payroll     Fieldwork ongoing  

General Ledger      Final report Significant 

Creditor Payments     Final report Moderate 

Treasury Management      Final report Significant 

Council Tax     Fieldwork complete  

Business Rates     Fieldwork complete  

Debtors     Fieldwork complete  

Benefits     Fieldwork complete  

Homes England Grant Certification*     Audit Compliance Checklist submitted.  N/A 

DFG certification – CDC and SNC     Certifications provided for both Councils N/A  

*Funded from contingency days 

 

 

 

P
age 34



Cherwell District Council

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee

13 March 2019

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive the CW Audit Internal audit plan for 2019/20.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1  to note the contents of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan from CW Audit.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 CW Audit provides the Council’s Internal Audit Service and undertake their work in 
line with their Audit Plan.
 

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 is in Appendix 1.  

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The report details internal audit’s work planned for 2019/20.

4.2 The Internal Audit Plan and Audit are designed to ensure that the Council receives 
an independent and objective opinion on arrangements for risk management, 
internal control and governance. 

5.0 Consultation

None

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been id
[...]
ormation obtained during the 

course of a review will be regarded as strictly confidential to the organisation and shall not be divulged to any third party without the prior permission of the 

Accountable Officer.   

 

 

 

P
age 47



Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Page 10 cw audit 

  audit and assurance services 

12. Quality Assurance 
 

The work of internal audit is controlled at each level of operation to ensure that a continuously effective level of performance, compliant with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards is being achieved. The Head of Internal Audit will establish a quality assurance programme designed to give assurance through internal 

and external review that the work of internal audit is compliant with the PSIAS and to achieve its objectives.  A commentary on compliance against the Standards 

will be provided in the annual audit report to Audit Committee. 

 

13. Approval, Review and Interpretation of the Charter 

This Internal Audit Charter shall be reviewed annually and approved by the Audit Committee*.  

* The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Charter to be approved by the Board, however, for the Public Sector the following definition of Board is 

provided: Audit Committees – the governance group charged with independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 

environment and the integrity of financial reporting. 

 

 

P
age 48



Cherwell District Council 

 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

13 March 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – December 2018

Report of Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) and 
Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Fi
[...]
ding is on- going on 
a large number of sites across the district. 

The 2018 Annual Monitoring Report was 
endorsed by the Executive on 3 Dec. It 
demonstrates that the district has a 5.0 land 
supply for 2018-2023 and 5.2 for the period 
2019-2024.  The housing projections 
include an estimated total of 1238 new homes 
(net) for 2018/19. The total at the end of Q3 is 
975. 

5 5 

JBP3.2.6C Major planning appeal 
decisions allowed 

CDC Cllr C Clarke 
Feehily, Paul 
Seckington, Paul 0.00 10.00 No Major Planning Appeals were determined 

during December. 
2.78 10.00 

P
age 94



Cherwell District Council

Account, Audit and Risk Committee

13 March 2019

Treasury Management Report – January 2019

Report of the Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim)

This report is public
Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 

Local Government Act 1972 

Purpose of report

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

To note the contents of the January 2019 Treasury Management Report.

 
2.0 Introduction

2.1 In 2013 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports. 

2.2 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2018/19 was approved at a 
meeting on 26 February 2018. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council‘s 
treasury management strategy.

2.3 Following consultation in 2017, 
[...]
s 

7.3 It is essential that this report is considered by the Audit Committee as it 
demonstrates that the risk of not complying with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy has been avoided

Comments checked by:
Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation
hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 0300 003 0111

Page 100

mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected

All wards are affected

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

Links to all areas of Corporate Plan

Lead Councillor

None

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1 Schedule of In-house investments - EXEMPT
Background Papers
None
Report Author Ian Robinson – Principal Accountant
Contact 
Information

Direct Dial: 01295 221762
ian.robinson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 101

mailto:ian.robinson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:ian.robinson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Housing Benefit Subsidy
	7 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification Policy
	CDC RBV Policy  April 2019 final

	8 Internal Audit Update 2018/19
	Appendix 1 CW Audit Services Update Report 2018-19

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - CDC audit plan 19-20

	11 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - December 2018
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan on a page
	Appendix 2 Performance CDC Dec
	Appendix 2 Cover
	Appendix 2 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May






	JBP Dec
	CDC Dec KPI 

	Appendix 3 CDC Leadership Risk Register - 230119
	CDC Dec KPI

	12 Treasury Management Report - January 2019
	16 Treasury Management Report - January 2019 - Exempt Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 13 March 2019 at 6.30 
pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Hugo Brown
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Also 
Present:

Anand Persaud, Audit Manager, CW Audit Services

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sean Gaul
Councillor Ian Corkin

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance and Governance 
(Interim) & Section 151 Officer
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer
Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst
Belinda Green, Joint Revenue and Benefits Manager - CSN 
Resources
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation

60 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

61 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

62 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 March 2019

63 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcments. 

64 Housing Benefit Subsidy 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
to provide members of this Committee with an update on the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2017-2018.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

65 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification 
Policy 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
to provide members of this Committee with an update on the Risk Based 
Verification (RBV) module which was agreed by members of the Accounts 
Audit and Risk Committee in June 2017 and was introduced for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction new claims from November 2017, and to 
seek approval for some minor changes to the RBV policy.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

(2) That the changes to the RBV policy for 2019-2020 be approved

66 Internal Audit Update 2018/19 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
to receive CW Audit Services update report for 2018/19.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the 2018/19 internal audit progress report from 
CW Audit Service be noted.

67 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
which presented the CW Audit Internal audit plan for 2019/20.

Resolved



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 March 2019

(1) That the contents of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan from CW Audit be 
noted.

68 External Audit Progress Update 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) gave a verbal 
update on work being undertaken by external audit.

Resolved

(1)         That the verbal update on the External Audit progress be noted.

69 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - December 
2018 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) and Assistant 
Director: Performance and Transformation submitted a report which  
summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position 
as at the end of each month.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That the Leadership Risk Register be noted.

70 Treasury Management Report - January 2019 

The Executive Director: Finance and Governance (Interim) submitted a report 
which presented information on treasury management performance and 
compliance with treasury management policy for 2018/19 as required by the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the January 2019 Treasury Management Report 
be noted.

71 Work Programme 

The Committee considered its work programme. 

Resolved

(1) That the work programme be noted.

72 Urgent Business 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 13 March 2019

There were no items of urgent business. 

73 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

74 Treasury Management Report - January 2019 - Exempt Appendix 

Resolved

(1) That the exempt appendix be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

Chairman:

Date:


